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Chapter 1

Aminetpart

1.1 Files beginning with ’S’
Click name to unpack, description to read the readme or get help

s3m_2nd_repm. lha mods/8voic 425K 67 S3M Module by Purple Motion/FC
s3m_a%94final.lha mods/8voic 264K 48 S3M-Mod by Skaven / FC

S60II_V103.1lha disk/misc 10K 11 A Simple But Nice 60Hz WB Swapper

SadHeart. jpg pix/real3 224K 15 Real3D V2.49 Rendered Picture.

SAdress2l.1lha biz/dbase 30K 9 Adress—-Manager

safensnd. lha mods/airon 32K 13 Safe’n’Sound --- Slow and soothing PT song <
by AiRo

sana2_cslip.lha comm/net 44K 105 SANA2 (c)slip device

sanamonll.lha comm/net 5K 17 Update to SANA-2 packet monitor

SanityRoots2.1lha mods/demo 141K 10 Second module from Sanity ’‘Roots’ (v2.0 <«
update!)

sanity_roots.dms demo/aga 790K 15 Roots demo by Sanity

sao2pgm. lha gfx/conv 36K 9 Convert R4 binary files to 8 bit PGM P5

SASCProjMan. lha dev/c 22K 15 Project Manager v2.10 for SAS/C v6+

SASGinfo2l.1lha util/misc 49K 13 SASG information program

satchel.lha mods/airon 41K 13 Satchelcover —-—-- Snazzy old PT song by <+
AiRoON

Saturation.lha mods/atmos 202K 11 Compomodule by Uncle Ben/Gigatron from <
HackXI

saturnrings.lha pix/anim 405K 11 Changing orientation of Saturn’s rings

SaucrCanyon.mpg pix/anim 1.0M 17 GoldSaucrSkimsLyaponovyCanyon

SaveNamesl_2.lha misc/emu 28K 8 Helps transfer Amiga files thru PC floppies

sbt_dl24.1ha docs/hyper 331K 16 DemoList v2.4. Huge listing of Amiga demos

SCAN8800.1lha misc/sci 648K 11 Controller for FRG-8800, database for Short <«
—-Wave-L

SCAN8800_0S_2.lha Dbiz/dbase 525K 8 Database/Receiver controller for SWL. V2.53
SCAN_8800_WB_1.lha biz/dbase 297K 8 Database/Receiver controller for SWL. V2.43

scdb_12a.1zh biz/dbase 188K 12 SCDB - a Sound Carrier DataBase.
Scion2html.lha util/rexx 13K 9 Makes html’s from ScionGenealogist database
SClock30.1lha util/time 146K 9 Clock and Schedulemanager

SCopyl08.1lha util/sys 8K 16 Copy command with progress indicators
scorch. jpg pix/fract 118K 20 Fractal 640x 480
Scorchl1l85.1ha game/shoot 439K 18 Scorched Tanks V1.85

scout23.1lha util/moni 268K 12 System monitor (MUI and AmiTCP optional)
ScreenClock.lha util/time 23K 9 V1.71: date/time/mem in curr. screenbar

ScreenGrab. lha gfx/misc 4K 10 0S3.0 Screen grabber
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screensl.lha
ScreenTabV1l_25.1ha
ScriptMakerl3.lha
Scroller.Zz
SearchIndex.lha
keywor
seccheck.lha
SecretGardens. lha
SecretKindOfLo. lha
Tekkno—
sec_mem. lha
sed_2_05.1ha
Segel_Objects.lha
SelectCookie.lha
Cookies
Select_1_02.1lha
SerialBuffer.lha
SerialCable.lha
sertalk.lha
set_iconV2.lha
SExistence3.lha
SFC4_Mods. lha
SFPatch. lha
functions.
sfx3_00.1ha
sguidll3.1lha
easily.
sg_dmsrc.lzh
sg_mgsrc.lha
ShapeShift3_0.1lha
ShapeUpd3_0b. lha
shd_zwi.lha
SHE950425.1ha
REPLACES ALL
ShellBench.lha
shellid100.1lha
SHELTER275.1lha
ShimmeringMold. lha
shoeless.lha
ShootOut. lha
ShortDXXCrazy.lha
shortenl_22.1lha
Showguide22a.lha
dataty
showicon.lha
ShowIconMUI1ll.lha
ShowJPEG16.1lha
board
showmem. lha
Show_Iconll.lha
shrub_114.1ha
sidea.lha
SignsOfLive.lha
Tekkno—-
SIH95 Invi.lha
SilentMegaDemo.dms
SilentsMega.dms

comm/mebbs 9K
util/cdity 58K
util/misc 9K
misc/unix 4K
util/misc TK
comm/cnet 1K
mods/chip 5K

mods/techn 230K

demo/aga 744K
util/gnu 40K
gfx/3dobj 501K
util/misc 19K

util/cdity 17K
hard/hack 11K

hard/hack TK
comm/misc 3K
util/wb 22K

mods/maxym 122K
mods/chip 57K
dev/c 8K

mus/edit 661K
text/hyper 35K

dev/src 11K
dev/src 27K
misc/emu 188K
misc/emu 48K
demo/aga 38K

comm/fido 104K

util/wb 108K
comm/mebbs 13K
comm/fido 903K
mods/med 97K
mods/misc 63K
game/shoot 190K
mods/pro 357K
util/pack 135K
text/hyper 8K

util/cli 4K
gfx/show 5K
gfx/board 39K

gfx/misc 2K
gfx/show 3K
util/wb 21K
mods/hw 166K

mods/techn 251K

demo/euro 437K
demo/mega 763K
demo/mega 763K

15
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17
16

16
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15

17
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17

16
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17
15
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10

15
15
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15

16
17
17
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16
14
15

10
15
15

ScreenSize v1.0 — An online ScreenSize door

Application-Switching like Windx*ws
Generates HD Install script

Ascii file scroller,
Small util that lets you search indexes

A securitycheck tool
Chiptune by Emax / TRSI
Great Tekkno Modul by D.A.X Ravebusters

Secret Members by MM.
Processes text streams
Two Lightwave objects
Selects very fast and really randomized

Helps to handle screens and windows.

works on VT100

2nd Demo at Nexus

for

"95

Project to make a buffer for serial links.

Instructions to make a null modem cable.
Phoning by nullmodemwire & sampler

V2.0 of icon utitlity
PT module (VBLANK/CIA).
8 Chiptunes from ’'Fish & Chips 4’

How to SetFunction()/Patch library <

Powerful soundeffect, converter, ..
Saint Guide v 1.13.

pop—synth

(disco?)

software
Convert ascii to guide <

Asm source for a clone of Dungeon Master.

Asm source for a Disk Magazine.
Macintosh II emulator,
ShapeShifter Update V3.0b

Intro from the BBX-SYM'95
Diff update v2.76 for shelter275.1lha

ZWI-ShrimpDesign,

Replacement for WB2+ ’Execute’,
CLI Door interface for MEBBSNet BBS
Shelter FrontEnd Mailers v2.75
Silly MED mod by Quinn

Module by Xerxes of STZ

Cool shoot and collect game

Module by DJ Jake

High Compression ratio for SAMPLES/MODS
Shows guides (also xpk packed)

Shows icon image from CLI.
A simple icon viewer

All Amigas.
(MUI Version)....

and >3.x all ¢«

V1.3 of the JPEG-viewer for the Picasso-II <+

New Mempeeker, Quick search in chipmem
A simple icon viewer....
V1.14 Shows directory trees,

Pop

Somewhere in Holland 95,

Silents MegaDemo
Silents MegaDemo

of Hillware
Great Tekkno Modul by D.A.X Ravebusters

-

Invitation Intro
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Sillyl.lha docs/misc 19K 12 Silly Stories (archive #1 of 6)
Miscellaneous st

Silly2.1lha docs/misc 10K 12 Silly Stories (archive #2 of 6)
Miscellaneous st

Silly3.1lha docs/misc 12K 12 Silly Stories (archive #3 of 6)
Miscellaneous st

Silly4.1lha docs/misc 12K 12 Silly Stories (archive #4 of 6)
Miscellaneous st

Silly5.1lha docs/misc 9K 12 Silly Stories (archive #5 of 6)
Miscellaneous st

Sillyé6.1lha docs/misc 10K 12 Silly Stories (archive #6 of 6)
Miscellaneous st

SimDisk.lha misc/emu 14K 16 List/extract/save to/from de64 file.

SimpsonGuide. lha docs/misc 558K 10 Simpson Murder Mystery program vl1.31

situp.lzh game/misc 390K 8 A simple game with ham graphics!

SIW.lha util/misc 19K 16 Shows a part of a screen in a window

SkoEd1l1l6.1lha text/edit 189K 15 SkoEd V1.16 Programmers Editor with loads <
of Featu

skulldust.mpg pix/anim 177K 17 SkullToSaucrMorphAlaDust!

skycore.lha mods/misc 28K 17 Hardcore by MCHill Of Hillware

skyride.lha mods/misc 90K 16 Melodic sparkling synth-tune by h0llyw00d.

Slainte_Mhor.lha mods/techn 145K 17 Slainte Mhor by Tonid

Slider22.1lha gfx/show 81K 8 Slider 2.2 /Slideshowplayer

SLIPScriptsl_3.lha comm/tcp 6K 28 ARexx Start/Resume/Stop dynamic TCP/IP

SLIPShuttle.lha comm/tcp 15K 10 SLIP connect w/ push of button

SlowReset.lha util/boot 16K 8 Delays resets to finish write operations

SlurpeeMix.lha mods/ctp 497K 13 Slurpee Mix —-- Techno MOD by Counterpoint/ <
WesTower

SMail.lha comm/ambos 8K 13 Generates Mails in ZConnect-Format for
AmBoS

SmallBenchll.lha pix/mwb 243K 14 MWB icons & MUI images for non-laced WBench

SmartCopyl_4a.lha disk/misc 27K 16 Copies files to multiple disks.

SmartFractll3a.lha gfx/fract 244K 14 V1.3a, KS1.3+, New rendering techs &
fractals

SMenull.lha util/cdity 23K 10 The ultimate screenselector

smiletag.lha comm/mail 51K 15 Adds :-) etc as taglines For Spot etc.

smpDTrl.lha util/dtype 5K 33 Sounddatatype: Samplevision 32Bit/0S3.0
required

smurfene.lha mods/misc 63K 17 The Smurph Theme ’95

SnatchDIZv2_0.lha wutil/misc 58K 8 Fast FILE_ID.DIZ Extractor

snma_1_99.1ha dev/asm 94K 10 680x0/6888x amiga macro assembler

snoopdos30_IT.lha wutil/moni 4K 9 Italian translation for SnoopDos 3.0

SomeInfo.lha util/wb 7K 8 Give some system info in a window.

SomeMilk.lha mods/misc 269K 14 Some Poured Milk by Inco/Noice+Spin ~
st at B

SongsrackMods.lha mods/sets 555K 15 Modules from Ram Jam ’Songs Rack’

sonivisgui.lha util/wb 8K 13 GUI frontends for AVI/QT/MPEG/AUDIO -
bugfixed

Sonne. lha util/time 26K 11 Shows you at what time the sun rises

SortINA_1_3.1lha comm/ums 9K 16 IntuiNews addressbook sorter, V1.3

sound. lha mods/misc 64K 16 Melodic didgeridoo—-ed MOD by h01llyw00d.

SoundBox199.1lha mus/misc 103K 9 Converts soundfiles and plays 14 bit. V1.99

SOU_arthouse. lha mods/med 223K 10 OctaMED V4 Mod by SOU Ltd. - techno/house

SOU_birthday.lha mods/med 39K 10 OctaMED V4 Mod by SOU Ltd. - traditional

SOU_flight2j.1lha mods/med 110K 10 OctaMED V4 Mod by SOU Ltd. - ambient/new <

age
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SOU_fnkflute.lha
alternative
SOU_graviton.lha
electronic
SOU_hnt4blue. lha
SOU_loader.lha
SOU_1ls2chill.lha
techno
SOU_rundfunk.lha
SOU_snapdgrv. lha
SOU_sunset.lha
SOVISGUI.lha
soxguil2.lha
SpaceMission.
SpaceStation.
SpaceWar. lha
spb_psk.lha
SpeakTimelO.lha
speed. lha
SpeedLoad_V100.1lha
spherel9.lha
Spiderl_0.lha
splib43U. lha
Sounds
Splice.lha
Spondulix.lha
spotemail20.lha
SPR_Cracktro.lha
SSearch.lha
.4
ssfaqg09.1lha
SS_BotanyBay.lha
and Imagi
SS_Enterprise.lha
and Imag
ST4Amiga.lha
staircase. jpg
stalked.lha
stalked. lha
StarAm_Plan.lha
stardate. lha
StarTrekPatter.lha
StarTrkA.lha
StarTrkB.lha
stboat. jpg
stbohica. jpg
stbug. jpg
SteamEngine. jpg
steel_sky.lzh
Steinschlag.lha
Steinway. jpg
Stereo.lha
stevlogl. jpg
stevlog2. jpg
stfm2. jpg
sth_pzp.lha

lha
jpg

mods/med
mods /med

mods/med
mods/med
mods/med

mods/med
mods/med
mods/med
util/wb
mus/edit
game/shoot
pix/real3
pix/anim
demo/intro
util/time
demo/aga
util/boot
game/role
game/board
mus/play

util/misc
biz/misc
comm/fido
demo/intro
util/cli

docs/help
gfx/3dobj

gfx/3dobj

misc/emu
pix/imagi
mods/misc
mods/airon
biz/misc
comm/mebbs
pix/wb
game/think
game/think
pix/trace
pix/trace
pix/trace
pix/real3
mods/misc
pix/anim
pix/imagi
pix/bill
pix/trace
pix/trace
pix/trace
demo/intro

96K

381K

119K
98K
353K

236K
178K
80K
9K
45K
68K
142K
599K
28K
7K
64K
4K
534K
29K
88K

13K
118K
96K
13K
6K

48K
28K

84K

29K
8K
91K
91K
632K
1K
771K
246K
413K
45K
52K
44K
99K
50K
130K
95K
1.6M
54K
40K
45K
57K

10

10

10
10
10

10
10
10
14
11
13
15
14
10
15
16
11
11
14
13

12
14

14

16

16
13
17

11
15
15
13
13
13
15
10
13
11

13
13
13
10

OctaMED V4 Mod by

OctaMED V4 Mod by
V4
v4

V4

Mod
Mod
Mod

OctaMED
OctaMED
OctaMED

by
by
by
OctaMED V4 Mod
OctaMED V4 Mod
OctaMED V4 Mod
GUI front ends

GUI for AmiSox

by
by
by

3.3

SOU

SOU

SOU
SOU
SOU

SOU
SOU
SOU

Ltd.
Ltd.

Ltd.
Ltd.
Ltd.

Ltd.
Ltd.
Ltd.
for Xanim/Playl6 3.1 only

pop/ <

new age/ <«
house
dreamy

hardcore

pop/funk

funny hip-hop

VERY dreamy

Horizontal scrolling shoot’em up
Real3D V2.49 Rendered Picture.

Mpeg version of Imagine anim.
betaversion

Spayce Pack

Simple program to speak the time.
(TG95) .

Triumph AGA intro
WB-Startup Tool

Spheres of Influence 1.9

Double-deck solitaire game.
Superplay.library - loads,

040/882 req.!
"Launch Selector’

requires 0S2.0
saves,

plays

Rather cool file splitter/joiner

Powerful Personal accounts system
Gating program usenet/emails-Spot
Small Cracktro by Supreme

Fast replacement for AmigaDOS

ShapeShifter FAQ O

.9

"search’.

(preliminary)

SS-BotanyBay of StarTrek for Reflections

SS-Enterprise of StarTrek for Reflections

ST emu, 68000 only

Mod by Airon

Stalked —-—-- Deff demolike PT song by AiRoN
V1.9c,0S 2.04+,

Spreadsheet,

(SAVEROM fixed)
A picture from a wooden staircase

german only

Arexx Script for displaying STARDATE
StarTrek Next Generation WB-Backgrounds
Star Trek Stratagy/Action Game

Star Trek Stratagy/Action Game

SyntheToonz, Inc.
SyntheToonz, Inc.
SyntheToonz, Inc.
Real3D V2.49 Rende

Simple bass guitar

Ray
Ray
Ray
red

w/

Tracing
Tracing
Tracing
Picture.
menacing background

Funny cartoon—-animation.
Imagine raytraced image
Stereo imagery - need 3D glasses to view

Inc.
Inc.
Inc.

SyntheToonz,
SyntheToonz,
SyntheToonz,
Shortway to heaven

Ray Tracing
Ray Tracing
Ray Tracing

P

V1

H

<_>

H
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StillBorn.lha demo/aga 2.0M 8 StillBorn by PowerLine - 2nd at the Icing <

95 part

stneon. jpg pix/trace 30K 13 SyntheToonz, Inc. Ray Tracing

stntx. jpg pix/trace 56K 13 SyntheToonz, Inc. Ray Tracing

stogspew. jpg pix/trace 58K 13 SyntheToonz, Inc. Ray Tracing

stolilOf.1lha comm/mebbs 18K 8 Util to display a message to an online user

stpyrmid. jpg pix/trace 40K 13 SyntheToonz, Inc. Ray Tracing

Strikel_95.1ha docs/mags 25K 15 German House/Tekkno Mag, Issue 1/95

StrikeOfMHT. lha mods/pro 67K 13 PT-MOD by Rymix: strange & cool. ’'woof’

Strike_11.1lha docs/mags 16K 8 German House/Techno-Mag, 1lth Issue

Strings_38_2.1lha util/cli 3K 15 Find printable strings in a binary file

StripHTML. lha text/misc 13K 11 Converts HTML text to ASCII text

strosiel. jpg pix/trace 60K 13 SyntheToonz, Inc. Ray Tracing

strosie2. jpg pix/trace 54K 13 SyntheToonz, Inc. Ray Tracing

strtinfo. jpg pix/trace 82K 13 SyntheToonz, Inc. Ray Tracing

StructureGuide.lha dev/asm 39K 8 Guide with links to all structs + info

STTNG. lha pix/anim 420K 14 Mpeg version of Real3D v2.49 anim.

STtU. lha comm/ambos 2K 10 Sends Text to User; BBS-Tool for AmBoS

StylusDemo.lha biz/demo 723K 14 Demo RELEASED ProVector 3, StylusTracer, <
etc.

ST_EngineRoom. jpg pix/real3 65K 15 Real3D V2.49 Rendered Picture.

Sub3_Mods.lha mods/sets 194K 10 Mods by LFO from ’Subculture #3'

Sub4_Mods.lha mods/sets 219K 13 Mods by LFO from ’Subculture #4'

Subculture4.lha demo/mag 403K 13 ’Subculture #4’ by Phuture 303

subsim. lha game/shoot 63K 15 Mantisoft SubSim (shoot-em-up)

subtle. jpg pix/fract 98K 20 Fractal 640x 480

Sudan.lha text/font 214K 14 A simple Arabic Vector Font

SummerStory.lha mods/atmos 125K 13 PT-mod by Uncle Ben/GigaTron

sumstdin.lha util/cli 5K 8 Sums all numbers from stdin

SUN. lha comm/ambos 16K 12 Short User—-News; BBS-Tool for AmBoS

SUNdt396.1ha util/dtype 17K 29 V 39.6 of datatype for Sun Raster images,
needs WB

sunny.lha pix/icon 13K 10 Icons based on a Sun/olwm environment

Sunrise.lha mods/dream 45K 22 Dreamy module by Animal / Defect

Sunset. jpg pix/real3 111K 15 Real3D V2.49 Rendered Picture.

sun_diskl.lha demo/slide 836K 15 AGA slideshow by LAZUR/TRSI

SuomKaupunki.lha mods/pro 99K 11 Protracker module by Dizzy/CNCD

SuperDance. lha gfx/misc 13K 9 Eye candy in HAM/HAMS.

SuperPass20b.lha util/boot 35K 8 A passwording system for startup. FREE!

supertrail.lha game/misc 54K 10 Guide ball through tricky levels (incl.
level edit

SupralLibll.lha dev/c 71K 17 New gfx/intuition/dos library functions

supreme.lha mods/rock 105K 14 An amazing Module By THE FLY!!

survey.lha docs/misc 9K 12 A surey to be sent to Escom about what <«
Amiga owner

SVDCyberGraphi.lha gfx/board 5K 12 CyberGraphics.svdriver for superview. <+
library 2.1

svdRetinaz20.lha gfx/show 5K 15 Retina.svdriver V2.0 for superview.library <>
(Beta)

SVideo30.1lha biz/dbase 32K 9 Video-Cassetten-Manager

SView460.1lha gfx/show 159K 9 SuperView - Allround GfxViewer/Converter/ <
ScreenGra

svoUtah22.1lha gfx/show 130K 15 UtahRLE.svobject V2.2 for superview.library

SwazInfol8b.lha util/wb 73K 9 Patches workbench icon information

sweat.lha mods/airon 21K 13 Sweat —-- Oh no simplest PT song there is ¢
by AiR

SYMINFO. lha mus/edit 22K 15 Symphonie Information
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syndemo3.lha
SysExpert.lha
sysolm.lha
SystemPrefs220.1lha
s_fc4d.lha
s_minds.lha

util/misc 105K

mus/midi 22K
comm/cnet 8K
util/wb 67K

demo/sound 138K
mods/misc 168K

10
10
12

17

New version of the great lottery program.

Good sys/ex-receiver/transmitter. V0.96
Automaticly send users olms.
Preferences for CPU and RAMSEY. V2.20
Fish & Chips #4 by sONiK! (OCS)

Nice module from THE PROBLEM
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